flexibility and effectiveness of their staff welfare systems.

4.	 Significant investment held, material acquisition and disposal
Save as disclosed in the most recent published annual report of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2020, the Group has not had any significant investments and has not conducted
any material acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the
reporting period.

5.	 Future plans for material investments or acquisition of capital assets
Save as disclosed in the most recent published annual report of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2020, the Group does not have any specific future plans for material investments
or capital assets.

Changes in Shares and Shareholders

61 Guangzhou Automobile Group Co., Ltd.  |  Interim Report 2021

(I)	 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHARES
Unit: share

Before change Increase/decrease in the change (+, -) After change

Number
Percentage

(%)
Issue of

new shares
Bonus
issue

Conversion
from

contributed
capital
surplus Others Subtotal Number

Percentage
(%)

I.	 Restricted shares 102,101,330 0.99 102,101,330 0.99
1. State-owned shares
2. Shares held by state-owned legal person
3. Shares held by other domestic entities 102,101,330 0.99 102,101,330 0.99

Including: Shares held by domestic non-state-
owned legal persons 102,101,330 0.99 102,101,330 0.99

Shares held by domestic natural
persons

4. Shares held by foreign entities
Including: Shares held by overseas legal

persons
Shares held by overseas natural

persons
II.	 Non-restricted tradable shares 10,247,595,487 99.01 3,530,694 3,530,694 10,251,126,181 99.01

1. RMB-denominated ordinary shares 7,148,975,182 69.07 3,530,694 3,530,694 7,152,505,876 69.08
2. Domestically-listed foreign shares
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 3,098,620,305 29.94 3,098,620,305 29.93
4. Others

III.	 Total shares 10,349,696,817 100 3,530,694 3,530,694 10,353,227,511 100

Explanation on changes in shares
During the reporting period, as a result of the exercise of share options pursuant to the Second Share
Option Incentive Scheme and conversion of convertible corporate bonds, an aggregate of 3,530,694 A
shares were increased, which are liquid shares not subject to any selling restrictions.

62

Changes in Shares and Shareholders

(II)	 PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF
THE COMPANY
During the reporting period, the Company has not redeemed any of its listed securities. During the